Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION
T19SA00393 DP18-0037

DRB-19-13

Case Number. C10-_19-17 Activty Number: P18-0087— Accepted:_|9/20/2019

PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION
Property Address; 9602 E. 22nd Street, Tucson Arizona, 85711

Project Description: Outdoor Patio and Commercial Building Usage

Zoning: C1 Property Size (sqft: 15,367 S.F.
Number of Existing Buildings: 3 Number of Stories: 1 Height: 15'

Legal Descripiion: Northgate Lot 7 and 8

Pima County Tax Parce! Number/s; 131-10-008A

APPLICANT INFORMATI

APPLICANT: Charles Corales
ADDRESS: 2510 W. Calle Morado, Tucson Arizona, 85745

PHONE: {520) 241-2621 FAX: { ) EMAIL: soe@swoonsultingcé.oom

PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please notg); Omer and Isela Meijia
ADDRESS: 3745 W. Morgan Rd., Tucson Arizona, 85745

PHONE: {(520) 270-5712 FAX: { ) EMAIL; elsurautosales@hctmall.com
PROJECT TYPE {check all that apply): (¥} Change of use fo existing iguiHing
New building on vacant land { } New building on developed land
|} Modification to wallffence height

Existing building needs permits () Other Patic Dining
Landscaping / Screening substitution

g New addition to existing building

Related Permitted Adtivity Numbet(s):

I hereby certify that all information contained in this application is compiete and true to the best of my knowleidge.

7-19-

SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPLICANT Date

[

7

T
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Zoning Administration

(1Y OF

Planning & Development Services Department
~ 201 N. Stone Avenue

PO Box 27210

Tucson, AZ 85726

(520) 791-5550

Letter of Agency/Authorization

if the applicant is not the owner of record of the subject site, a Latter of Agency from the owner or the dwner's
authotized representative must be submitted which grants the applicant permission to submit an appliication for the
requasted entitiement(s).

Date: C);// C/?/ \,;.Q)D/ C}

To:

City of Tucson

Planning & Development Services Department
Zoning Administration Division

PO Box 27210

Tuceon, AZ 85726

Pianning & Development Services Department:
I, the undersigned tegal owner of record, hereby grant permission to:

Applicant:
Charles Corrales Phone: (520) 241-2621

Applicant's Address:
2510 W. Calle Morado, Tucson, Arizona 85745

To submit a Board of Adjustment variance application on my behalf.

The sublect property located 2 | 5602 E. 22nd Street, Tucson Arizona, 85711

Assassor's Parcal Number: 131-1 0_008A

Printed Name of Owner of Record: i
pTEme TN AT | Omar and Isela Mejia

Addross of Owner of Record: | 3745 W. Morgan Rd., Tucson Arizona, 85745

Phone Number of Owner of Record: 520-27 9_ 5712

Signature of Owner of Record: , //’
(must be original signature) | Q’VI/LM
/4

Case Number: C10- Activity Number: [, P / ?' O 63 7
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Zonin Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Provide a description of the project including, but not fimited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing
structures, proposed ugels, Is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or speclal exception
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.

This property is 15,431 square feet and has 2 existing buildings and parking areas.

Building 1: Existing Restaurant usage, 1,344 S.F. to remain

Building 2: Proposed Split uses:
A) Restaurant use, 808 S.F.
B) Commercial Office, 1,006 S.F.

A Proposed Outdoor Patio Dining area is also included, 572 S.F.

The parking area is 8,763 S.F. with 27 parking spaces, which includes
3 ada compliant handicap parking spaces

Case Number: C10: Activity Number: D18-0037
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Zoning Administration

APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided fojr each variance
requested. ‘

UbDC 7.4.6.C - City Code requires the promation of pedestrian safety
by & UDC 74.1.C separating vehicular use areas from pedestrian area by
providing an unimpeded safe pedestrian path between
parking and the building. |

- We are requesting a variance to delete the required safe pedestrian path because:
2 parking spaces in the northeast corner of the project does not provide the required

pedestrian access due to the existing placement of the building and the lack of space.

UDC 7.4.6.K - City Code does not allow parking spaces backup into 22nd St. Frontage Rd.

- We are requesting a variance to allow backup into the 22nd St. Frontage R. because:

We are unable to relocate parking so as not to have back- up into the 22nd St. Frontage Rd.

- City Code does not allow direct access into parking from 22nd St. Frontage Rd.

- We are requesting a variance to alfow access Into parking spaces from the 22nd Street Frontagef Road because:

It is not possible to relocate the parking as required by the code while still maintaining a reasonable sizjed building area.

UDC 7.9 - City Code requires sidewalk running along 22nd Street.

- We are requesting a variance to delete the requirement to provide sidewalk along 22nd Sﬁeet because:

This project is unable to provide the sidewalk due to the lack of space between the existing frontage road

and the parking along the north property line.

Case Number: C10- : Activity Number: D18-0037
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Zoning Administration

APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance
requested.

UDC 7.6.4 - City Code requires one canopy tree for each four motor

vehicle parking spaces in the vehicular use area.

- We are requesting a variance to delete the requirement to provide one canopy tree per parking space because:

This project is unable to meet this requirement due to the lack of space between

the existing building and parking areas.

- City Code requires canopy trees to be evenly distributed throughout the vehicular use

area with every parking space being located within 40 feet of the trunk of a canopy tree.

- We are requesting a variance to delete the requirement of evenly distributed canopy trees throughout

the vehicular use area because:

Due to the lack of space in the existing vehicular use area we are unable to meet this requirement.

- City Code requires a minimum 10’ wide landscape boarder running along
22nd Street and Jefferson Ave.

- We are requesting a variance to delete the required 10’ landscape boarder along 22nd Street because:

This project is unable to comply with this code due to existing conditions and the lack of room.

UDC 7.6.5-  City Code requires landscape screening to provide visual barriers,

noise reduction and to provide privacy.

- We are requesting a variance to delete landscape screening because:

This project is unable to comply with this code due to existing conditions and the lack of room.

Case Number: C10- Activity Number: D18-0037
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Zoriing Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT — REQUIRED FINDINGS

Arizona State Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance gm_vi if the variance
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings™ in full, It is up to the applicant to explain to the Board
how the request complies with each Finding. Important Note: Do not leave any "Finding® unansWered or marked
"Not Applicable® or "N/A". |

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement “of the UDC will
deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning
distriet:

The MS&R contains a frontage road rather than a standard sidewalk and Iandscei:ped area
Along the right-of-way. This makes the property unable to provide standard parkiﬁg, landscape

and access without drastically reducing the amount of usable flcor area.

2. That such special circumstances were not seif<mposed or created by the owner or one in possessmn of the
property;

The frontage road has been in place for many years prior to the current owner's

possession.

3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authonzed shall not
constitute a grant of special pnwleges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vncmlty and
zone in which such property is located;

This frontage road condition is consistent along the entire block, therefore this W|II not

create an inconsistent privileged.

4, That, bacause of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, tombraphy,
location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the
uDc;

Due to the frontage road, existing parking areas in front of this existing restaurant would have
to be demolished and replaced with pedestrian access and landscaping. The amount of
usable space would be too small financially and the building would have to be reduced in size.

Case Number: C10- Activity Number: D18-0037
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Zoning Administration

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ~ REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED)

5. Thatthe grantlng of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or
improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;

The property has been under this condition for a long time and the conditions will largely

remain the same in the future. We are unaware of any significant accidents over thé many years

current ownership.

6. That the proposed variance will notimpair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent propelfty. substantially
increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and,

The site will not include any new building area and the proposed outdoor dining fpatio

area is existing as well. Therefore this project will not add significant adverse conditions.

7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least modifi catlon possible
of the UDC provisions that are in question.

The development package has been approved except for these requested variances.

Therefore, this is the minimum required for approval.

Case Number: C40. Activity Number: D18-0037
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A.

GENERAL NOTES:

ZONING AND LAND USE
1. EXISTING ZONING IS C-1 LOCAL COMMERCIAL - A RESTRICTIVE COMMERCIAL ZONE, LIMITED
TO RETAIL SALES WITH NO OUTSIDE DISPLAY/STORAGE. OFFICE AND RESIDENTIAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMITTED. RESTAURANTS PERMITTED.

2. GROSS LOT AREA + EXPANSION:

EXISTING LOT =7,868 S.F.
ADDED LOT =7,563 S.F.
TOTAL LOT AREA =15,431 S.F.

LOT EXPANSION = 96%

3. THE ADMINISTRATIVE SITE ADDRESS IS 5602 E 22ND STREET.

4. ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER IS: 131-10-008A .

5. THIS PROJECT IS GOVERNED BY UDC 2013 SECTION 5.4, MAJOR STREETS AND ROUTES (MS&R)
SETBACK ZONE.

B. DRAINAGE NOTES.

1. THE DEVELOPER, ANY SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS, WILL HOLD THE CITY OF TUCSON, ITS
OFFICERS, EMPLOYEES, AND AGENTS HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES
RELATED TO THE USE OF THIS DEVELOPMENT AS SHOWN HEREON, NOW AND IN THE FUTURE,
BY REASON OF FLOODING, FLOWAGE, EROSION, OR DAMAGE CAUSED BY WATER, WHETHER
SURFACE FLOOD OR RAINFALL

2. DRAINAGE WILL REMAIN IN ITS NATURAL STATE AND WILL NOT BE ALTERED, DISTURBED,
OR OBSTRUCTED.

C. STREETS AND ROADS NOTES.

1. NO STRUCTURE OR VEGETATION SHALL BE LOCATED OR MAINTAINED SO AS TO INTERFERE
WITH THE SIGHT VISIBILITY TRIANGLES IN ACCORDANCE WITH DEVELOPMENT STANDARD
3-01.0. 2. TOTAL MILES OF NEW PUBLIC STREETS IS ZERO. 3. TOTAL MILES OF NEW PRIVATE
STREETS IS ZERO.

D. UTILITY NOTES.

1. ANY RELOCATION OR MODIFICATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS NECESSITATED BY THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT WILL BE AT NO EXPENSE TO
THE PUBLIC.

2. ANY WASTEWATER DISCHARGED INTO THE PUBLIC SANITARY SEWERAGE SYSTEM SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF PIMA COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 1991-140, AS CURRENTLY
AMENDED.

E. TRAILS NOTE.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.
21.

22.

23.

1. THE EASTERN PIMA COUNTY TRAILS SYSTEM MASTER PLAN DOES NOT SHOW ANY TRAILS ON
OR ADJACENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT SITE.

SITE NOTES:

THE EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES LOCATED ON THIS SITE WILL REMAIN. NO
ADDITIONAL SCOPE OF WORK IS BEING PROPOSED.

THE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA APPLIES: CRITERIA EXISTING SITE AREA (S.F.) 0 15,358
BUILDING HEIGHT 75' MAX 12' & 11' PERIMETER YARDS ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS EXISTING
DEVELOPMENT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN AN ESTABLISHED AREA.

EXISTING AND PROPOSED USES IS: FOOD SERVICE SUBJECT TO UDC USE SPECIFIC STANDARDS
4.94M.1 & .5,4.9.13.0, ADMINISTRATIVE AND PROFESSIONAL OFFICE USE SUBJECT TO UDC USE
SPECIFIC STANDARDS 4.9.13.0.

THIS USE IS SUBJECT TO SECTION 6-101 OUTDOOR LIGHTING CODE.

MOTOR VEHICLE AND BICYCLE REQUIREMENTS: MOTOR VEHICLE SPACE REQUIREMENTS: ONE (1)
SPACE PER 100 S.F. GFA OF FOOD SERVICE. BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: 2 SHORT TERM, 2 LONG
TERM.

LOADING ZONE REQUIREMENTS PER SECTION 7.5.5-A NO LOADING ZONE REQUIRED FOR THIS
PROJECT.

NO ADDITIONAL SIGNAGE IS PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT.

AS SHOWN ON FIRM PANEL 2303 (EFFECTIVE DATE JUNE 16, 2011) THE SITE IS WITHIN AN UN-SHADED
ZONE X (AREAS TO BE OUTSIDE THE 500 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN).

THE GOVERNING ACCESSIBILITY CODE IS 2012 IBC CHAPTER 11 AND ICC 117.1 FOR PRIVATE
PROPERTY.

BASED ON THE 2012 IBC THE OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION FOR THE EXISTING BUILDINGS ON THIS
SITE IS BUSINESS GROUP B. THE CONSTRUCTION TYPE IS TYPE V-B.

THIS DEVELOPMENT IS SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS, COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS AS
RECORDED IN DOCKET 11254 AT PAGE 2386.

THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION FOR THIS PROJECT WAS OBTAINED FROM A SURVEY PREPARED
AND SEALED BY ROBIN E. SETTLEMEYER (RLS #26932), AND DATED JULY 2, 2017. THE PARCEL
GEOMETRIC AND EASEMENT DATA FOR THIS PROJECT WAS OBTAINED FROM THE SAME LAND
SURVEY REFERENCE.

THIS DEVELOPMENT PLAN, WHEN APPROVED, SHALL SERVE AS THE TYPE 2 GRADING PERMIT FOR
THIS PROJECT.

THERE ARE NO NEW SITE SANITARY SEWERS PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT.

ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP ARE TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH PIMA COUNTY/CITY OF
TUCSON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS (PC/COT SSPI), EDITION OF 2003,
EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREBY.

ALL CONSTRUCTION AND TESTING METHODS SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH PC/COT SSPI,
EDITION OF 2003, EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HEREBY .

A STAMPED SET OF APPROVED PLANS SHALL BE KEPT IN AN EASILY ACCESSIBLE LOCATION ON THE
JOBSITE AT ALL TIMES OR DURING CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION REGULATIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CALL BLUE STAKE (1-800-782-5348) TO VERIFY LOCATION OF ALL UTILITIES
PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL PERMITS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES.

UPON COMMENCEMENT OF WORK, TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE POSTED AND MAINTAINED
BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THE WORK IS COMPLETED. ALL WARNING SIGNS,
BARRICADES, ETC., SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL
DEVICES ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF ARIZONA PURSUANT TO A.R.S 28-650.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CARE AND MAINTENANCE OF EXISTING
IMPROVEMENTS AND VEGETATION IN THE WORK AREA. PAVEMENT, CURBS, CART PATHS AND ANY
OTHER OBSTRUCTIONS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE REPLACED BY THE
CONTRACTOR. ANY UNDERGROUND PIPES, IRRIGATION LINES, IRRIGATION CONTROLS, DRAINS,
STRUCTURES, OR OBSTRUCTIONS NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS SHALL BE MOVED, ALTERED, OR
REPAIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHEN ENCOUNTERED, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, AND IS A
DEFINITE PART OF THIS PROJECT.

IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THE SURVEYOR PROVIDING THE
CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT TO VERIFY THE BENCHMARK AND COMPARE THE SITE CONDITIONS WITH
THE PLANS AND SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES OBSERVED. SHOULD ANY
BENCHMARK, GRADE OR DESIGN INDICATED ON THE PLANS BE SUSPECT, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE
NOTIFIED OF SAID BENCHMARK, GRADE OR DESIGN PROBLEM AT LEAST TWENTY-FOUR HOURS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTION IS SCHEDULED TO BEGIN ON THE AFFECTED AREA.

EL SUR RESTAURANT
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SCALE: 1" = 20"
____________ b
17 = 3 MILES
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED e N
1,344 S.F. BUILDING A’
808 S.F.
e PROPOSED OUTDOOR \\ -
DINING PATIO, 572 S.F. PROPOSED BUILDING B —E— PROPERTY LINE
1,006 S.F.
Kii EXISTING STREET LIGHT
mmp TRAFFIC FLOW ARROW
)
it || EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING
EXISTING PEDESTRIAN TILED ACCESS
PARKING CALCULATIONS: SITE NOTES: o oo <rerl FENCE
USE: FOOD SERVICE AND OFFICE 1.  TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF EXISTING BUILDINGS IS 1,344 S.F. GFA OWM  EXISTING WATER METER
2. EXISTING AND PROPOSED AREA & USES OF BUILDINGS ARE:
PARKING CALCULATIONS FOOD SERVICE: _d)_ EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
| SPACE PER 100 S.F.  2,724/100 = 27 REQUIRED EXISTING BUILDING 'A' = 1,344 S.F. GFA FOOD SERVICE - Std. 4.9.4M.1 & .5,4.9.13.0
TOTAL EXISTING: 1,344 S F. X EXISTING WATER VALVE
PARKING CALCULATIONS OFFICE:
| SPACE PER 300 S.F. 1,006/500 = 5 REQUIRED ADD BUILDING 'B' = 808 S.F. GFA FOOD SERVICE - Std. 4.9.4.M.1 & .5,4.9.13.0 OHE EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
ADD OUTDOOR DINING — 572 S.F. GFA FOOD SERVICE - Std. 4.9.4M.1 & .5,4.9.13.0
ADD BUILDING 'C' — 1,006 S.F. GFA OFFICE -Std. 4.9.13.0 ® EXISTING POWER POLE
HANDICAP SPACES REQUIRED = 2 REQUIRED TOTAL ADDED: 2,386 S.F.
= 3 PROVIDED (I VAN ACCESSIBLE) & EXISTING 27 GAS

BICYCLE PARKING:

SHORT TERM SPACES = L REQUIRED
= L PROVIDED
LONG TERM SPACES = L REQUIRED
= 10 PROVIDED (6 EXTRA) 4,

PARKING REDUCTIONS
EXTRA BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED
6 LONG TERM SPACES
EXTRA H.C. SPACE PROVIDED

| SPACE REDUCTION
2 SPACE REDUCTION

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED WITH REDUCTIONS
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED

27 SPACES
27 SPACES

VARIANCES REQUIRED:

A)  NONCOMPLIANCE OF PARKING DESIGN ON NORTH SIDE OF PROPERTY REQUIRING
CARS TO BACK INTO FRONTAGE ROAD.

B) PEDESTRIAN ACCESS FROM TWO SPACES AT NORTH SIDE PARKING ON EAST END
NOT POSSIBLE.

C) LANDSCAPE BUFFER AT NORTH AND WEST SIDES OF PROPERTIES NOT POSSIBLE
DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

D) CANOPY TREES AT EXISTING PARKING AREAS ON NORTH AND SOUTH SIDES OF
PROPER, NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO EXISTING SPACE LIMITATIONS.

E) PEDESTRIAN ACCESS PATH FROM PARKING SPACES AT SOUTH SIDE OF PROPERTY
BETWEEN BUILDING A" SOUTH ENTRANCE AND BUILDING ‘B’ ENTRANCE.
G) DIRECT ACCESS INTO PARKING PARKING SPACES FROM A MAJOR STREET.

TSMR REQUIREMENTS:

F)  UNABLE TO PROVIDE 5° PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK ALONG 22ND STREET.
G) MS&R SIDEWALKS NOT POSSIBLE DUE TO EXISTING CONDITIONS.

BUILDING EXPANSION CALCULATIONS

EXISTING GFA = 1,344 S.F.
ADDED GFA = 2,386 S.F.
BUILDING EXPANSION = 177.5%

THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL BE EXPANDED BY EXISTING BUILDING
TO EAST. SEE ABOVE FOR BUILDING EXPANSION CALCULATION.
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7 EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT N 2 L M\EXBHNG OFFSITE
8 EXISTING CONC. BOLLARDS Lo ® 26 0 N < 1509 CRAVEL
9 PROPOSED GARBAGE DUMPSTER AND ENCLOSURE, . Il =%l =2y ik B~ i=="5 | (| . S ARKING AREA
SEE DETAIL SHEET S3 i § i S S S —
0 LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING 9056 T T >< — LT 27 P R Sk XTSI [
SEE DETAIL SHEET S3 x90. / 91.15 ;
I SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING Ef;ﬂmﬂgﬁ% 704 Ak W ' " = ! it A ALz _11.10°
SEE DETAIL SHEET S3 NEW SIDEWALK 895 i 91.05 x i N
2 EXISTING 10" x 16" STORAGE ' W,
BUILDING, TO BE REMOVED .
3 EXISTING 4' CMU WALL TO REMAIN 3 SUILDING A RESAURANT 90.06 x Bté)'lLNDN”l“NGG BgoFéR|SVAFTE
4 EXISTING WATER HEATER AND CABINET TO BE NEW BOLLARDS (3) 1,344 SF. BUILDING HEIGHT = 15’ IGHT = 12°  |BUILDING ¢
RELOCATED TO SOUTHERN BUILDING C AREA, NOTE 29 , ’ ol - DINNING PATIO BLDG. HEIGHT = 12 HE
SEPARATION 1,006 S.F.
6 EXISTING GREASE TRAP | oo 1095
2% MAX HORIZONTAL SLOPE AS REQUIRED 7 % A\ @ ™ :
8  47' DISTANCE FROM SHORT TERM 89.69- AR
BIKE TO PUBLIC ENTRANCE . - — \ =7 190.378C
19 RELOCATE TELEPHONE BOX AS REQUIRED /25%9’\@ RIS S TD S S oy (gt EXISTING OFFSITE
20 REMOVE AIR CONDITIONER FROM PEDESTRIAN -90.28TS : BUILDING
ACCESS AREA 2 89.34 C | - 90.7?\
21 NEW 6" CONC. VERTICAL CURB, TYPE 2 PER , A\ & 90 358C 90./72BC C |
| | “ Q. . ~ 90.22TC s DN
22 NEW CONC. ACCESS APRON PER PAG STD. 206 5K 10. PG 3 —ITBK 10 PG % \ . ' o ©
' ' ) ! . 2% o Q\ —
23 NEW 4' WIDE x 7.56' PEDESTRIAN ACCESS. o \\ N » =
2L NEW CURB ACCESS RAMP, PER PAG STD. 207, 89 74— N \\ MAX 3 N
SHEET | OF 10 P xr90.42
25 5' ELECTRIC UTILITY EASEMENT, BOOK 10, PAGE 3 OF N\ 1 1 1 1
MAPS AND PLATS T K \\Q
26 REMOVE A.C. UNIT AND REPLACE ON ROOF S ™ o
27. 3-LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING RACKS, SEE DETAILS LL] P o
SHEET S3. S 89.69— | S
28. 3' MINIMUM CLEARANCE < —
29. NEW WATER HEATER LOCATION — A 9) 90.67/ ;2
30. REPLACE EXISTING HANDICAP PARKING AND ACCESS oK X | £ a1 |, . |
AISLE WITH STANDARD PARKING SPACES & @ ’
3l. REPLACE EXISTING RAMP W/ 3 - 4" X I'-I" RISERS s R, ~
32. 3' WIDE ACCESS @ 12:] MAX SLOPE 0= 89 85— o
33. REMOVE 3-BOLLARDS AND REQUIRED PORTION OF TH= C | 2K 10 o)
CMU WALL TO REPLACE WITH CURB AND 3' WIDE ACCESS TR 1 oG 3 2o
34. NEW 5' x 7.56' CONCRETE ACCESS @ 0.8% SLOPE LU , 7 CACWATER & A WATER
35. STRIPED ACCESS, ENSURE ADA SLOPE COMPLIANCES ) ; ALLEY
36. REMOVE EXISTING A.C. AND REPLACE WITH D.G. | 6
37. RELOCATE EXISTING TELEPHONE BOX AS REQUIRED | 2591
| | s
:
MOUND CONC. 3/4" i ? 3 / GENERAL NOTES #CITYOF ~ DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE
NS ABOVE TOP OF PIPE i (1) H.C.PARKING SIGN, SEE = TUCSON PDSD APPROVAL
i DETAIL THIS SHEET [] Site/Dev Plan 18CZ
(2) CONC.WHEEL STOP, SEE Jremative Plat  FRZ
DETAIL THIS SHEET i L
(3) NEW CONC. STEP, SEE LIFUP L Other
7 4" DIA. STD. WEIGHT PIPE PETAIL THIS SHEET DYrReMeR -
N W/ CONCRETE FILLING ANNUAL WASTE CALCULATION: BC =BOTTOM CURB ELEVATION ::n:::eﬁn ::::
EXISTING CONCRETE WALK USE: = FOOD SERVICES TC =TOP CURB ELEVATION ’ . ‘
=5 REMAIN ’ BUILDING S.F. = 2,741 S.F. x .0057 T. = 15.6237 TONS HIC Site Date
SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM 15.6237 /52 = 0.300456 TONS / WEEK TS =TOP SIDEWALK ELEVATION Fire Date
PIPE #4 NOSE BAR 0.300456 x 2000 LBS = 600.912 LBS / WEEK — Date
. 600.912 / 3 LBS/GAL = 200.304 GAL. / WEEK PLIME Date
90 LBS FELT JOINT ALL AROUND o] NEW CONG. STEP MAX 12" Revision # | per letter In SIRE
. > USE: = OFFICE SERVICES
X s S R o TREAD AND 6" MIN. RISERS BUILDING S.F. = 1,006 S.F. x .0013 T. = 1.3078 TONS DP18-0037
PIPDARETG B R B 1.3078/52 = 0.02515 TONS WEEK
e B I gggﬁgﬁngléé'?’s%EE CONC. w 0.0251é x 2000 LBS = 50.3 LBS / WEéK ) 0602 EAST 22ND STREET .
- ‘ 50.3 / 3 LBS/GAL = 16.766 GAL. / WEEK EXPIRES 6/30/20 DEVELOPEMNT PACKAGE
e e P A S = e SN TOTAL = 217.07 GA. / WEEK —SC=@STEONS ] TRGCE CO \ EL SUR RESTAURANT
=t =] = >~ cOMPACTED SUBGRADE, MIN. REMOVE EXISTING —/ =1 EXISTING ASPHALT - SOUTHWEST -
T [ e = = 7 AROUND CONC. FOOTING ASPHALT AS REQUIRED TO REMAIN 5 CUBIC YARD METAL CONTAINER To BE USED CONSULTING LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 1 OF NORTH GATE,
' ‘:‘ ‘ ‘:‘ “4““.“‘:‘ ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ . : = ENG'NEER'NG BOOK 10, M.&P., PAGE 3 - Sec 24, T 148, R 14E
1' NEW CONCRETE STEP HOIE’ CZYC/';(\/'K;:?(NT(Q'(;\IZ":RGAL JCY) = 404 GAL/WEEK STEVEN M CORRALES, JR, PE, RLS SITE LAYOUT S2
SECTION (NTS) -l ARG CONSULTING EISE[\III\E)ngASN/,\lL?gSD SURVEYORS / DESIGNED BY: CPC OATE: SHEET 2 of 5
CONCRETE BOLLARD L/2\521%5V\;£ALLE MORADO TUCSON, Sce@swco(nii?t)if;géi%% CEZV:SDB;(;:;C SEPT-19| SCALE: 1"=10' )

TYPICAL SECTION (NTS)
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EXISTING WEDGE CURB
. / TO REMAIN =
8 8 8 4 X
e & H
+ { ® <
R N | 22ND STREET MS8R |
18 19 20 21 e 3 o \ WESTBOUND S oo
( N\ L _PUBLIC STREET _ _ U
o | (2 (= Hh o - T M&P 10/3 S
1 - 2.5' TYP. L\ ~ %%
- | // | " ' EEE e
2% ¢ SCALE: 1" = 20
\‘ | - | 8.5' |
—_—a . . . .
lE s e SPACES 4 - 11, 13 & 14, 15-17
\EXISTING MASONRY WALL \ STANDARD PARKING SPACES Y # R I _2_2ND_ S_TREE_T_M_S&R - = = - = = = = = —gi)— - -+
TO REMAIN 2 EASTBOUND S 4047
ADA SIGN, TYP. - PUBLIC STREET _ _ _ _ _ _ _ F_*"1
SEE DETAIL BELOW S Ty T T M&P 10/3 =
SPACES 19 & 20 - VAN ACCESSIBLE HC / E
SPACE 2 - ADA PARKING SPACE SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES: —
EXISTING SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLE PER CITY OF (;;1 4}00'
o TS TUCSON STANDARDS, TECHNICAL STANDARDS
@)L [V 2-6" CLEAR ’ , Z2n6) —~ :)
N 2 1/20 STEEL TUBE POWDER COAT MANUAL 10-01.5.0. 30 22ND FRONTAGE 16.00'
ALL SIDES FINISH, HEAVY DUTY WINDER W/ oy v AR // f '
ol ) " IN GROUND MOUNT OR EQUAL (1)  NEAR SIDE TRIANGLE 20'x 185 L 12 PUBLIC STREET Y
| (2) FAR SIDE TRIANGLE = 20'x 120’ S 1
G z e (3) PEDESTRIAN TRIANGLE = 20'x 30' N ¢ | 14 71
1\5‘%‘ ._ ] = 20'x 1%@’3 4l s5le |7 8|9 |10]11|12]13|14]15 '
™ HC
! INDOOR WALL-MOUNTED VERTICAL BIKE RACK. 120° : \ | il Rl
' GROUND CONTROL SYSTEMS 'OFFSET VERTICAL — . — orew. oma) F—?—-‘-IE
—~ BIKE RACK-VR2' OR APPRO‘JE,D EQUAL. MOUNT BIKE RACK ELEVATION 25 LlJ | !
4) ! \_R’DUH TO WALL PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. | > . @ @ @ @ N
CORNER < — ) |/
% : O~ Q )
;_ ; 12.5 ” |
FLOOR g OFFS! A NEW 6"x6'x7.5' U) % @ BLD. 'C'
B A ce e Al L2/ P Yo K =
I o= I/TNALL 2.5 2.5 25 2.5 25 " P e s Ll m
DNy L iy e N //“'/_\\\ -7 LI— E I )
KEYNOTES THIS DETAIL /// h // LL | 1/2
(1) VERTICAL MOUNT BIKE RACK PER MANUFACTURER \\ / ;- STL. BASE PLATE W/ 4' EXPANSION BOLTS L_IJJ '
MODEL NUMBER: 6006 ! i |/ SURFACE MTD. ONTO CONC. SLAB TYP. 2 ON 20
COLOR: BLACK \ - |/ EACH SIDE @]
(2) STANDARD STUD OR CONCRETE WALL SIDE_VIEW 2-SHORTTERMJ PLAN DETALL 125%6%6" THICKCONCG. \ ~ — \-+ o / ///
(3) 34" SOLID STEEL LOCKING LOOP BIKE RACKS SLAB, W/ REINF. WIRE AN *} e BASE PLATE DETAL
(4) MOUNT MULTIPLE RACKS AT SEE DETAIL BELOW Sl 7 Z
1-6" SPACING
185' -
SHORT TERM BICYCLE PARKING M e Cl T Cl
LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING SEE SHEET 52 FOR LOCATION % ey
3 RACKS FOR 6 BICYCLE SPACES NTS RS
SEE LONG TERM LOCATION DETAIL BELOW I 9.33 I|
NTS L
I
8’
. . GENERAL NOTES
I I T I I l I I I I MOUNT SlGN W/(3)1/4"® BOLTS %. , 8 X 6 H/GH MASONRY WALL
— 10" / © 8 @ (1) 8 WIDE PARALLEL PARKING
o RESERVED DISABLED (2) MS&R FUTURE CURB LOCATION . %F[I']YOF DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE
] 14" HIGH LETTERING wo gn < TUCSON PDSD APPROVAL
PARIARS | CENTERED ON SIGN PLATE OR V ! O 474" SQUARE ROOF DRAN CIAHSNE FiNo - 8cz
BLD. 'B' . o P ] 6"x6" H.C. SYMBOL PERMIT ONLY I (4) NEW 27'x 6 ROOF OVERHANG ] Tentative Plat [IFRZ
BLb.C - CENTERED ON SIGN /\ (A) EXISTING ASPHALT ] Grading CJHDZ
DISABLED ) DO NOT BLOCK ACCESS AISLE - @ TRASH BIN LOCATION [ ] SWPPP [ 1 WASH
PERMIT ONLY 3/8" BORDER \\$518 FINE TCC ETC. y / N\ TO REMAIN _IFUP [ | Other
\ _$518 FINE JCCETC.. ) FINE |NFO. / / \ DVPKG “GR Dat-
\ FINE 518.00, ILLEGAL PARKING = . Date
3 BICYCLE RACKS 4" ACCESSIBLE —
ALONG JOUTHERN Engineniing Dats
WALL A TRASH ENCLOSURE 2-4" SWINGING GATE HIC Site Date
1 —f— SEE COT TECH STANDARDS MANUAL W/ PAD LOCK rho Baic
it < FIGURE 3—B EXCEPT AS MODIFIED HERE Landscape Date
\ \ |||'=;\ T s SEE SHEET S2 FOR LOCATION PL/ME Date
L ol TOP OF PAVEMENT WALKWAY, .
LONG TERM BICYCLE LOCATION ’ R S et s
(=14 |[===T= PAINTED 2’2" 11 GA TG
L0 || Bdr| STEEL TUBE WITH WELDED "40' 43" E, 130.28 _
: CLOSURE AT TOP = DP18-0037
EMEL “ ‘ Em;m CONCRETE SUPPORT 4" CONCRETE’ SIDEWALK & RADIUS = 25.00' E 2 5602 EAST 22ND STRE ET
411" = 3,000 PS| BIKE RACK BASE DELTA = 89° 22" 34" g - <
| | |— — LENGTH = 39.00' =
| Croaes == W A wlE 5 ccrp ERES 6020 DEVELOPEMNT PACKAGE
2P, —f | el e ¢ | N | L #/ABC, COMPACTION gl = ) @ - . EL SUR RESTAURANT
/ : Aﬁ \ — | = | — | |— 4" 8058 0%80886%8 é . TO 95% MAX DENSITY © 6: 5 - SOUTHWEST -
" RICREN] | SRR L " " OO NI XC /L) ™y @) ﬁ °° rud ot
EE#QXQ%AEEE'AIBSOM S o - =—12'x12" CONC. FTG. - ST 8l o CONSULTING LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 1 OF NORTH GATE,
ENDS, CONC. LGTH=6' I — NN @ 8 N > ENGINEERING BOOK 10, M.&P., PAGE 3 - Sec 24, T 143, R 14E
JEACH 340"  4or nge . =
4" ABC ON COMPACTED SUBGRADE HEY 7 oy W10 STEVEN M CORRALES, JR, PE, RLS SITE DETAILS S3
9" HANDICAP SIGN DETAIL TO 95% MAX CONSULTING ENGINEERS / LAND SURVEYORS / DESIGNED BY: CPC - SHEET 3 of 5
2 - EACH CONCRETE SECTION LAND PLANNERS ) PATE.
CONCRETE WHEEL STOP BOUNDARY INFORMATION 2610 W. CALLE MORADO TUCSON, (520) 241262 " " {SEPT-19 ScALE: =20
TYPICAL SECTION (NTS) SECTION (NTS) | AZ 85745 sce@sweonsulingee.com ] | CHECKED BY: SMC : )

SECTION (NTS)
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LANDSCAPING PLAN NOTES

1. THE ASSESSORS TAX PARCEL NUMBER IS 131-10—-008A
2. SUBJECT PROPERTY CONTAINS 33,207 S.F. OR 0.762 ACRES MORE OR LESS.
5. SQUARE FOOTAGE OF RETAURANT AND COVERED PATIO IS 2,741 S.F.
(0.063 ACRES MORE OR LESS).
4.  THE SQUARE FOOTAGE OF THE OFFICE BUILDING IS 1,006 S.F.
(0.023 ACRES MORE OR LESS). /
THE EXISTING ZONING IS C1.
LANDSCAPE AREAS SHALL HAVE UNDERGROUND DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEM. @

4

LU A~ WA TE
l9) A.*C VVA T L

/
/S L L

Noo

A\
SCALE: 1" =10’

MATERIALS WITHIN SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES SHALL BE PLACED AS TO NOT
INTERFERE WITH A VISIBILITY PLANE DESCRIBED BY TWO HORIZONTAL LINES
LOCATED 30 INCHES AND 72 INCHES ABOVE FINISHED GRADE OF THE ROADWAY
SURFACE.

ALL PLANT MATERIALS TO BE ON C.O.T. DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANT LIST.

. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS ARE TO BE DEPRESSED 9” FOR WATER HARVESTING.
10. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS TO HAVE 2" DECOMPOSED GRANITE.

© o

N\

=
A
O

777777,
&

MO

&

MAINTENANCE NOTES

ALL MAINTENANCE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER.
2. MAINTENANCE SHALL BE PERFORMED ON A MONTHLY BASIS AS FOLLOWS:
A.  PRUNING AND CLIPPING FOR PEDESTRIAN VEHICULAR USE.
B. REPLACEMENT OF DEAD AND UNHEALTHY PLANTS WITH PLANTS OF
THE SAME SIZE AND TYPE.
C. MAINTENANCE OF IRRIGATION SYSTEM.
5. THE WATER HARVESTING AREAS SHALL BE KEPT AT THE MINIMUM 9 INCH
DEPRESSION.
4.  THE DECOMPOSSED GRANITE AREAS SHALL BE KEPT AT THE SPECIFIED
AREAS AND REPLENISHED AS REQUIRED.

—

O LANDSCAPE PLAN KEY NOTES

O LANDSCAPE PLAN KEY NOTES SEE SHEET L1

1. PAVED PARKING AREA (20,125 SQ. FT. INCLUDING DRIVEWAY)
2. NEW 6” CONC. CURB PER PC/COT SD 209
3. 9” WATER HARVESTING AREA, (5,770 S.F. OR 4,328 C.F.)

SITE VISIBILITY TRIANGLES

SEE SHEET S5 @
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LANDSCAPE LEGEND & INVENTORY CI
KEY BOTANICAL NAME COMMONL NAME SIZE AMOUNT N C |
VoY, c—AECWATER 6 —AC—WATER
% Cercidium Microphyllum FOOTHILLS PALO VERDE 15 GAL 0 r — |
|
* Prosposis Chilensis CHILEAN MESQUITE 15 GAL 2 ! — ALLEY
© Nerium Oleander OLEANDER 5 GAL 3
4 Caesalpinia  Pulcherrima RED BIRD OF PARADISE 1 GAL 7 ‘, %[ITJ&(’:S(F)N DEVE:‘B%:M::L:;‘A:EAGE
L] Site/Dev Plan [ sCZ
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THE PLAN IS SCHEMATIC, ACTUAL LOCATION OF IRRIGATION LINES AND
FQUIPMENT MAY VERY. J
A\

MAINLINES ARE TO BE SCH 40 PVC. DRIP LINES ARE TO BE 1/2” ot | | | | | _ X N

POLYETHYLENE. O N\
1 /\

ALL MAINLINES., LATERALS, VALVES ETC. SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN PLANTING ®

AREAS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. R | A

THE ENTIRE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL SATISFY ALL LOCAL AND STATE

CODE REQUIREMENTS. .o 40001 SCALE: 1" = 20'

THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.
IRRIGATION LEGEND / SCHEMATIC

— PRESSURE REDUCER
// 19.82'

T W T~ <— POLY DRP LINE
[ FILTER

INSTALLATION NOTES 1]
RIGID IRRIGATION PIPES & FLEXIBLE IRRIGATION LINES LOCATED UNDER
PAVED SURFACES SHALL BE CONTAINED IN 4” ABS PIPE SLEEVES. E? <~ ELECTRICAL REMOTE CONTROL VALVE
NON—PRESSURE LINES: ) @) ¢ GATE VALVE

POLYETHYLENE ARE TO BE BURIED 8” DEEP.

PVC ARE TO BE BURIED 12” DEEP AT A MINIMUM.

<— IRRIGATION MAIN LINE

PRESSURE LINES: 3/L7SCR LD
CONSTANT MUST BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 24” DEEP. TYPICAL DETAIL AT EACH TREE LOCATION
INTERMITTENT MUST BE BURIED A MINIMUM 18" DEEP.
USE OF DETERGENTS OR LUBRICANTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
Qv ?4.71'
4O D
GENERAL HARVESTING NOTES: — DRIP LINE
LATERAL —
THE GENERAL SITE FLOW IS SHEET FLOW FROM EAST TO WEST. MAIN _

WATER HARVESTING IS PROPOSED IN THE TWO LANDSCAPE AREAS. THESE AREAS
SHALL BE DEPRESSED 9" TO RETAIN WATER.

THE PLANTS USED FOR THIS SITE SHALL BE DROUGHT TOLERANT TO REDUCE THE
DEMAND ON POTABLE WATER.

12" 8" SITE TRIANGLES

THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED MAINTENANCE # °
COMPANY TO ENSURE THAT THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM REMAINS OPERATIONAL AND O COMPACTED
FUNCTIONING PROPELY. SUBGRADE
THE ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND IS 7997 GALLONS PER YEAR.

IRRIGATION TRENCHING DETAIL

PASSIVE HARVESTING NOTES:

A RAINBIRD ESP—SMT SMART MODULAR CONTROLLER WITH WEATHER BASED
PROGRAMMING AND TIPPING RAIN GUAGE LOCATED AT THE ROOFLINE CAPABLE OF
TURNING OFF IRRIGATION DURING RAIN STORMS.

MONTHLY RAIN DATA WILL BE MONITORED BY THE ESP—SMT SMART MODULAR
CONTROLLER.

MONTHLY IRRIGATION DATA WILL BE RECORDED ON A SEPARATE WATER METER AND
OBTAINED BY TUCSON WATER.

B e Lt

2| CITY OF DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE
2= TUCSON PDSD APPROVAL

[ | Site/Dev Plan [18C2Z
i [] Tentative Plat ] FRZ
(] Grading _HDZ

[ | SWPPP _ | WASH
LIFUP _| Other
DVPKG MGR Date

Zoning Date

/ —- .77 =

RAD = 24.00'
LENGTH = 19.93'

Engineering Date

HIC Site Date

Fire Date
Landscape Date

PL/ME Date

Revision # _] per letter In SIRE

<

9
q <

\\ |/ /

DP18-0037
5602 EAST 22ND STREET

N N EXPIRES 6/30/20 DEVELOPEMNT PACKAGE
i [Ne SCE@SWCONSULTINGCE.COM . EL SUR RESTAURANT

SOUTHWEST
CONSULTING LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 1 OF NORTH GATE,
] CALL TWO WORKING DAYS

BEFORE YOU DIG ) = ENGINEERING BOOK 10, M.&P., PAGE 3 - Sec 24, T 14S, R 14E
| 1-(800)-782-5348 STEVEN M CORRALES, JR, PE, RLS LAN DSCAPE NOTES/DETAILS 85

BLUE STAKE CENTER CONSULTING ENGINEERS / LAND SURVEYORS / DESIGNED BY: CPC
CALL COLLECT ) LAND PLANNERS DATE: SH EET 5 Of 5
DRAWN BY: CPC

2510 W. CALLE MORADO TUCSON, (520) 241-2621 SEPT-19| SCALE: 1"=20'

LAz 85745 sce@swconsultingce.com) L CHECKED BY: SMC

/N LANDSCAPE AREA #1
MEDIAN PLANTER

SCALE: 1" =5 A\ LANDSCAPE AREA #2
MEDIAN PLANTER SCALE: 1"=5'

J



AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE AREA #1 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MEDIAN PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
LANDSCAPE AREA #2 

AutoCAD SHX Text
MEDIAN PLANTER

AutoCAD SHX Text
2

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. THE PLAN IS SCHEMATIC, ACTUAL LOCATION OF IRRIGATION LINES AND  THE PLAN IS SCHEMATIC, ACTUAL LOCATION OF IRRIGATION LINES AND  EQUIPMENT MAY VERY. 2. MAINLINES ARE TO BE SCH 40 PVC.  DRIP LINES ARE TO BE 1/2" MAINLINES ARE TO BE SCH 40 PVC.  DRIP LINES ARE TO BE 1/2" POLYETHYLENE. 3. ALL MAINLINES, LATERALS, VALVES ETC. SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN PLANTING ALL MAINLINES, LATERALS, VALVES ETC. SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN PLANTING AREAS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. 4. THE ENTIRE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL SATISFY ALL LOCAL AND STATE THE ENTIRE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL SATISFY ALL LOCAL AND STATE CODE REQUIREMENTS. 5. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S SPECS.

AutoCAD SHX Text
         %%UIRRIGATION NOTES :

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. RIGID IRRIGATION PIPES & FLEXIBLE IRRIGATION LINES LOCATED UNDER RIGID IRRIGATION PIPES & FLEXIBLE IRRIGATION LINES LOCATED UNDER PAVED SURFACES SHALL BE CONTAINED IN 4" ABS PIPE SLEEVES. 2. NON-PRESSURE LINES: NON-PRESSURE LINES: POLYETHYLENE ARE TO BE BURIED 8" DEEP. PVC ARE TO BE BURIED 12" DEEP AT A MINIMUM. 3. PRESSURE LINES: PRESSURE LINES: CONSTANT MUST BE BURIED A MINIMUM OF 24" DEEP. INTERMITTENT MUST BE BURIED A MINIMUM 18" DEEP. 4. USE OF DETERGENTS OR LUBRICANTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.USE OF DETERGENTS OR LUBRICANTS IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.

AutoCAD SHX Text
         %%UINSTALLATION NOTES :

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE TRIANGLES

AutoCAD SHX Text
SITE TRIANGLE

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. THE GENERAL SITE FLOW IS SHEET FLOW FROM EAST TO WEST. THE GENERAL SITE FLOW IS SHEET FLOW FROM EAST TO WEST. 2. WATER HARVESTING IS PROPOSED IN THE TWO LANDSCAPE AREAS.  THESE AREAS WATER HARVESTING IS PROPOSED IN THE TWO LANDSCAPE AREAS.  THESE AREAS SHALL BE DEPRESSED 9" TO RETAIN WATER. 3. THE PLANTS USED FOR THIS SITE SHALL BE DROUGHT TOLERANT TO REDUCE THE THE PLANTS USED FOR THIS SITE SHALL BE DROUGHT TOLERANT TO REDUCE THE DEMAND ON POTABLE WATER. 4. THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED MAINTENANCE THE PROPERTY OWNER SHALL RETAIN THE SERVICES OF A QUALIFIED MAINTENANCE COMPANY TO ENSURE THAT THE IRRIGATION SYSTEM REMAINS OPERATIONAL AND  FUNCTIONING PROPELY. 5. THE ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND IS ???? GALLONS PER YEAR.THE ESTIMATED WATER DEMAND IS ???? GALLONS PER YEAR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
GENERAL HARVESTING NOTES:

AutoCAD SHX Text
1. A RAINBIRD ESP-SMT SMART MODULAR CONTROLLER WITH WEATHER BASED   A RAINBIRD ESP-SMT SMART MODULAR CONTROLLER WITH WEATHER BASED   PROGRAMMING AND TIPPING RAIN GUAGE LOCATED AT THE ROOFLINE CAPABLE OF TURNING OFF IRRIGATION DURING RAIN STORMS. 2. MONTHLY RAIN DATA WILL BE MONITORED BY THE ESP-SMT SMART MODULAR  MONTHLY RAIN DATA WILL BE MONITORED BY THE ESP-SMT SMART MODULAR  CONTROLLER. 3. MONTHLY IRRIGATION DATA WILL BE RECORDED ON A SEPARATE WATER METER AND MONTHLY IRRIGATION DATA WILL BE RECORDED ON A SEPARATE WATER METER AND OBTAINED BY TUCSON WATER.

AutoCAD SHX Text
PASSIVE HARVESTING NOTES:


CDRC TRANSMITTAL
TO: Development Services Department
Plans Coordination Office
FROM: David Rivera
PDSD Zoning Review Section

PROJECT: El Sur Restaurant - (Food Service)
Development Package (4th Review)
DP18-0037 - C-1 Zoning

TRANSMITTAL DATE: July 9, 2019

DUE DATE: July 11, 2019

COMMENTS: Please resubmit revised drawings and any redlined plans along with a detailed response
letter, which states how all Zoning Review Section comments were addressed.

Section 3.3.3.G.5.c UDC, An applicant has one year from the date of application to obtain approval of a
site plan that complies with zoning and other development requirements in effect at the time of
application, unless an ordinance adopted by Mayor and Council during this period states otherwise. A
site plan application that has been in review for a period of one year and has not yet been approved is
considered denied. To continue the review of a site plan for the property, a new site plan must be
submitted that complies with regulations in effect at the time of re-submittal. The new submittal
initiates a new one-year review period. One year Expiration date is February 9, 20109.

SECTION 2-06.0.0: DEVELOPMENT PACKAGE (TENTATIVE PLATS AND SITE PLANS)

**4* Please address the follow up comments which are related to the previous zoning comments that
were not addressed in its entirety or required additional follow up."

Follow Up To Previous Comment 5: The previous comment will remain until the Board of Adjustment
process has been completed and the information added to the DP as a general note that includes the
case number, date of approval modifications requested and approved and any conditions of approval.

The B of A case number must be listed as reference case number next to the title block of all plan
sheets.

2-06.4.7.A.6.a - List additional applications and overlays, by case number (if applicable), in lower right
corner of each sheet. As a general note provide the type of application processed or overlays applicable,
a statement that the project meets the criteria/conditions of the additional application or overlay, the
case number, date of approval, what was approved, and the conditions of approval, if any.

PREVIOUS COMMENT 5: This project will require B of A approval for multiple code deficient regulations
prior to approval of the DP. Once the B of A process has been completed the DP will have to be
resubmitted for review. Typically the DP is revised to address all the reviewer's comments and the only
comments that remain would be related to variance requests.



Be sure to include as a general note the B of A case number, date of approval and conditions of approval
on the cover sheet. List the B of A case number in the lower right corner of all plan sheets.

Follow up To Previous Comment 10: The previous comment will remain until the PDMR process has
been completed and the information added to the DP as a general note that includes the case number,
date of approval modifications requested and approved and any conditions of approval.

2-06.4.9.H.3 - Indicate fire circulation, including accessibility and vehicle maneuverability.

PREVIOUS COMMENT 10: The current developments are considered non-conforming but due to a
greater than 25% expansion in building area or restaurant use area and lot area the site will have to be
brought into current UDC development regulations. Access onto the parking spaces that are fronting on
the frontage road will have to be removed or approval through a Board of Adjustment variance
application will be required.

Follow Up To Previous Comment 11: The previous comment will remain until the PDMR process has
been completed and the information added to the DP as a general note that includes the case number,
date of approval modifications requested and approved and any conditions of approval.

2-06.4.9.H.5 - If utilizing parking area access lanes (PAALs), they shall be designed in accordance with
Section 7.4.6, Motor Vehicle Use Area Design Criteria, of the UDC.

PREVIOUS COMMENT 11: The PAAL in the south parking lot does not appear that it will meet the
minimum width of 24 feet. Once the required 4-foot concrete sidewalk adjacent to the building is
provided the width of the PAAL will be less than 24 feet. A PDMR would be required to allow a PAAL
width less than 24 feet.

Follow Up To Previous Comment 13: The previous comment will remain until the Board of Adjustment
process has been completed and the information added to the DP as a general note that includes the
case number, date of approval modifications requested and approved and any conditions of approval.

2-06.4.9.H.5.b - If any of the required parking is located off-site as permitted by the UDC, a drawing of
that parking area is to be provided, together with the city's required parking agreement (include a copy
of the lease agreement if applicable) must be provided. Please remember that in these situations, if the
off-site parking location is a new parking area, it must comply with all parking area requirements and
must be allowed as a principal use by the zoning classification of that property. If the off-site parking
area location is an existing parking lot, the parking spaces utilized for the proposed land use must be
non-required parking for the existing use for which the parking area was established.

PREVIOUS COMMENT 13: Revise the Accessible parking spaces details to match the proposed accessible
parking areas on the site or revise the drawing to match the detail drawings.

Because this s is a full code compliance review and the future roadway will be an issue for allowing the
backing out of parked vehicles onto 22nd Street, a Board of Adjustment variance may be required. The
variance may also be required to allow the continued direct access into a parking space from a major
street.

The remaining Zoning comments or follow up comments can be addressed on the next submittal after
the Board of Adjustment process has been completed.



If you have any questions about this transmittal, Contact David Rivera on Tuesday or Wednesday at
(520) 837-4957 or by email David.Rivera@tucsonaz.gov or contact Steve Shields any time during the
week at (520) 837-4956 or email Steve.Shields@tucsonaz.gov

RESUBMITTAL OF THE FOLLOWING IS REQUIRED: Revised development package
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE
4.1 Identification and Descriptive Data

Should amendments be required to the base plan through the review process, the same amendments
will be made to the landscape plan which will then be resubmitted along with the base plan.

The landscape plan will contain the following identification in the lower right corner of each sheet:
Any relevant case numbers for reviews or modifications that affect the site.

Provide variance case number, decision information and any conditions imposed.

The following are comments from previous review are pertaining to variance request:

7.6.4. LANDSCAPE STANDARDS

Vehicular Use Areas

The standards in this Section 7.6.4.B apply to all developments that provide more than four motor
vehicle parking spaces.

Canopy Trees in Vehicular Use Areas
General Standards

Within a vehicular use area, one canopy tree is required for each four motor vehicle parking spaces or
fraction thereof.

The canopy trees must be evenly distributed throughout the vehicular use area. Every parking space
must be located within 40 feet of the trunk of a canopy tree (as measured from the center of the tree
trunk).

Street Landscape Borders
Minimum Width

Street landscape borders must be a minimum of ten feet wide as measured from the street property
line. Dimension street landscape border.

One canopy tree is required for every 33 linear feet of landscape border or fraction thereof, excluding
vehicular ingress or egress points.

Vegetative Ground Cover



Fifty percent or more of the area of the street landscape border must be covered with shrubs or
vegetative ground cover. The required ground coverage must be achieved within two years from the
date of planting.

7.6.5. SCREENING STANDARDS
When Required

Screening for individual land uses and zones must be provided as determined in Table 7.6.4-1 and in
addition to the required landscape borders. Screening is not required between similar uses in
accordance with Table 7.6.4-1.

A 30" screen is required to screen vehicle use area from Laguna St.
A 5" wall is required to screen entire commercial development from adjacent residential properties.
Irrigation

A water-conserving irrigation system is required for all new landscape plantings. For sites that are larger
than one acre and on which the gross floor area of all buildings is more than 10,000 square feet, an
underground irrigation system is required.

Ensure that all Zoning and Engineering comments and concerns are addressed prior to landscape
approval.

Additional comments may apply.
DP18-0037

1) Follow up on previous comment 3. Provide a copy of the approval from City of Tucson
Environmental Services for proposed trash enclosure.

2) Follow up on comment 8. Original previous comments 5,6 and 13 will remain until a TSMR has
been submitted for review

John Van Winkle, P.E.
John.VanWinkle@tucsonaz.gov

520-837-5007
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